

No. 04-848

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA DOLAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

MARY ANNE GIBBONS  
*General Counsel*  
LORI J. DYM  
STEPHAN J. BOARDMAN  
MARTINA M. STEWART  
*Attorneys*  
*United States Postal*  
*Service*  
*Washington, D.C. 20260*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
ROBERT S. GREENSPAN  
ROBERT D. KAMENSHINE  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
The Federal Tort Claims Act exception for “any claim arising out of the loss, miscarriage, or negligent transmission of letters or postal matter” includes personal injury claims arising out of the allegedly negligent delivery of mail directly to a postal customer .....	7
A. Because the Federal Tort Claims Act is a waiver of sovereign immunity, the language of Section 2680(b) must be construed carefully not to expand the waiver beyond clear congressional design .....	9
B. The plain meaning of “transmission of letters or postal matter” includes the act of delivering letters or postal matter directly to a postal customer .....	11
1. Dictionary definitions of “transmission” include delivery .....	11
2. Historical and contemporary usage of “transmission” includes the act of delivery ..	13
3. The context and structure of the postal exception encompass the direct delivery of mail to postal customers .....	17

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Section 2680(b) excepts from liability “any claim” arising out of the negligent delivery of mail to a postal customer, including both physical injuries and damage to the mail . . . . .	18
1. The statutory text does not distinguish between types of injuries . . . . .	18
a. The text’s plain meaning . . . . .	19
b. The text’s legislative evolution . . . . .	19
c. The exception’s purpose . . . . .	22
2. Petitioner’s own arguments support the exemption of personal injury claim . . . . .	23
a. Petitioner’s arguments embrace personal injury claims . . . . .	23
b. The telegraph analogy is of no help to petitioner . . . . .	25
3. The historical and logical distinction between petitioner’s claim and motor vehicle accidents underscores that a mail recipient’s claim of negligent delivery falls within Section 2680(b) . . . . .	27
4. Tort claims based on the manner in which mail is delivered have a significant potential for fraud . . . . .	36
Conclusion . . . . .	42
Appendix . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abraham v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 23 F. 315 (C.C.D. Or. 1885) . . . . .	25
--	----

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Birnbaum v. United States</i> , 436 F. Supp. 967 (E.D.N.Y. 1977), aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 588 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Block v. Neal</i> , 460 U.S. 289 (1983) .....	28
<i>Bono v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 441 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	37, 38
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	34
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998) .....	19
<i>Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. Ry. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 1955) .....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Closson</i> , 118 N.E. 653 (Mass. 1918) .....	33
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 285 (1999) .....	10
<i>Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	10
<i>Department of Housing &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	19
<i>Dunlop v. Munroe</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 242 (1812) ..	16
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 794 (1995) .....	39
<i>Hall v. Commonwealth</i> , 105 S.E. 551 (Va. 1921) .....	34
<i>Hatzlachh Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 460 (1980) .....	23, 36, 39
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , No. 01-2462-KHV, 2002 WL 553736 (D. Kan. Apr. 4, 2002) .....	37
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 163 U.S. 142 (1896) .....	33
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1956) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920) ....	33, 34, 35

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	21
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984) .....	9, 11, 23, 28, 36
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981) .....	10
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992) ..	22, 25, 39
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 425 (1990) .....	10
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 373 (1899) .....	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Ca. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 485 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	14
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 849 F. Supp. 799 (S.D. Ga. 1994) .....	28, 34
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) .....	9, 10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004) .	9, 22
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 103 A. 962 (R.I. 1918) .....	30
<i>Suchomajcz v. United States</i> , 465 F. Supp. 474 (E.D. Pa. 1979) .....	18, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Acord</i> , 209 F.2d 709 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 347 U.S. 975 (1954) .....	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 26 Fed. Cas. 193 (C.C.D. Pa. 1817) (No. 15,316) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	37
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963) .....	39
<i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961) ..	28, 29
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa De Viacao Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....	8, 23
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940) .....	10
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	19

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981) .....	7, 23, 31, 32
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004) .....	7, 38
<i>Virginia v. Stiff</i> , 144 F. Supp. 169 (W.D. Va. 1956) .....	33
<i>Vogler v. Greimann</i> , 78 F. Supp. 575 (D. Alaska 1948) .....	33
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 57 So. 87 (Ala. Ct. App. 1911) .....	26
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Priester</i> , 276 U.S. 252 (1928) .....	26
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 100 So. 163 (Fla. 1924) .....	26
<i>White v. Western Union Tel.</i> , 14 F. 710 (C.C.D. Kan. 1882) .....	26
<i>Willman, Ex parte</i> , 277 F. 819 (S.D. Ohio 1921) .....	33

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 7 .....	7
Act of May 8, 1794, ch. 23, § 13, 1 Stat. 359 .....	14
Act of Apr. 30, 1810, ch. 37, § 39, 2 Stat. 604 .....	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1825, ch. 64, 4 Stat. 102:	
§ 40, 4 Stat. 113 .....	14
§ 43, 4 Stat. 114 .....	14
Act of Mar. 30, 1845, ch. 43, 5 Stat. 732:	
§ 2, 5 Stat. 733 .....	14
§ 6, 5 Stat. 734 .....	13

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 7, 5 Stat. 735 .....	14
§ 11, 5 Stat. 736 .....	14
§ 12, 5 Stat. 736 .....	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 71, § 27, 12 Stat. 705 .....	13
Act of Apr. 19, 1904, ch. 1398, 33 Stat. 186 .....	17
Act of June 7, 1924, ch. 375, 43 Stat. 668 .....	16
Act of May 29, 1928, ch. 859, § 2, 45 Stat. 946 .....	17
Act of June 11, 1940, ch. 305, 54 Stat. 263 .....	17
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 1716, 62 Stat. 782 .....	21
Act of July 12, 1950, ch. 460, § 1, 64 Stat. 336 .....	13
Act of May 8, 1952, ch. 247, 66 Stat. 67 .....	16
Act of Mar. 23, 1953, ch. 10, § 1, 67 Stat. 7 .....	13
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 511, 67 Stat. 614 .....	16
Act of June 29, 1955, ch. 224, 69 Stat. 191 .....	16
Act of Aug. 4, 1955, ch. 560, § 1, 69 Stat. 497 .....	13
Act of Jan. 13, 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-1, 79 Stat. 3 .....	17
Act of Oct. 8, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-633, 80 Stat. 879 ...	17
Act of Feb. 15, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-232, 86 Stat.	
39 .....	17
Act of Jan. 9, 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-1, § 1, 99 Stat.	
3 .....	17
Act of Jan. 28, 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-1, 101 Stat.	
3 .....	17
An Act Authorizing the Governors of the Several States to Transmit, by Mail, Certain Books and Documents, ch. 168, 4 Stat. 741 .....	14
An Act Authorizing the Transmission of Letters and Packets to and from Mrs. Harrison, ch.	
19, 5 Stat. 461 .....	13
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1) .....	2, 21, 1a



## IX

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2674 .....	1a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1) .....	21
28 U.S.C. 2680 .....	2, 8, 22, 23, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2680(a) .....	22, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2680(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2680(c) .....	19, 22, 28, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2680(d) .....	3a
28 U.S.C. 2680(e) .....	22, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2680(f) .....	22, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(g) .....	4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(h) .....	29, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(i) .....	22, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(j) .....	22, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(k) .....	9, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(l) .....	22, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(m) .....	22, 28, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(n) .....	22, 5a
Reorganization Act Amendments of 1984, Pub. L.	
No. 98-614, § 2(a), 98 Stat. 3192 .....	17
Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. App.	
1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
7 U.S.C. 7760 .....	15
10 U.S.C. 312(a)(5) .....	16
18 U.S.C. 1696(b) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1696(c) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1716(b) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1716(c) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1716(d) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1716(e) .....	15
28 U.S.C. 2401(b) .....	37
31 U.S.C. 224c (1940) .....	40
39 U.S.C. 101(a) .....	8

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
39 U.S.C. 403(a) .....	16
39 U.S.C. 2603 .....	40
39 U.S.C. 3011(a)(2) .....	15
39 U.S.C. 3014(b) .....	15
39 U.S.C. 3201(4) (2000 & Supp. II 2002) .....	15
39 U.S.C. 3210 .....	15
39 U.S.C. 3210(a)(4) .....	15
39 U.S.C. 3214 .....	15
39 U.S.C. 3217 .....	15
39 U.S.C. 3623(d) .....	15
39 C.F.R.:	
Section 211.2(a) .....	2
Pt. 320 .....	38
Section 912.2(b) .....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	11, 12
Comment, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 56 Yale	
L. J. 534 (1947) .....	35
Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and	
Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial	
Matters, Annex (reproduced as a note to Fed. R.	
Civ. P. 4) .....	16
<i>Funk &amp; Wagnall's New Standard Dictionary of</i>	
<i>the English Language</i> (1946) .....	11
H.R. 9285, 70th Cong., 2d Sess. (1928) .....	20
H.R. 17168, 71st Cong., 3d Sess. (1931) .....	20
H.R. 129, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) .....	20
H.R. 2028, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 1287, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) .....	22

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755):	
Vol. 1 .....	12
Vol. 2 .....	12
S. 1912, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926) .....	20
S. 4567, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932) .....	20
S. 1833, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) .....	20
S. 1043, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) .....	20
S. 2690, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 1400, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) ...	8, 22, 36
1 Thomas A. Street, <i>Negligent Transmission of Telegrams, in 1 Foundations of Legal Liability</i> (1906) .....	26
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Journey to America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed., Doubleday & Co. 1971) .....	8
1 Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Vintage Books 1945) .....	7, 31
1 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933) .....	12, 19
<i>The Royal Standard English Dictionary</i> (1798) .....	12
<i>Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearings on H.R. 7236 Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 76th Cong., 3d Sess.</i> (1940) .....	36
United States Post Office Dep't, <i>Annual Report of the Postmaster General For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1946</i> (1947) .....	16, 21, 40
United States Postal Serv.:	
<i>2004 Annual Report</i> (2004) .....	8, 36, 40
<i>Domestic Mail Manual</i> (Sept. 1, 2005) .....	40
<i>Handbook M-41, City Delivery Carrier Duties and Responsibilities</i> (2001) .....	2
<i>Postal Operations Manual</i> (2002) .....	2

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Pub. No. 100, The United States Postal Service: An American History, 1775-2002</i> (Sept. 2003) .....	31, 34
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language:</i>	
(1917) .....	11
(2d ed. 1948) .....	11, 12, 18
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976) .....	19
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	12
